Year Large Customer 1
kWh

Large Customer 2
kWh

Total Add-Back
kWh

2010 25,023,556

2011 34,528,313

2012 41,968,722

2013 23,128,039

2014 30,450,943

2015 5,171,845

2016 603,442

2017 2,669,779

2018 461,558 1,231

2019 155,187 3,201,381

2020 149,447 3,723,374

2021BY 255,397 3,462,377 3,717,775
2022T 255,397 3,462,377 3,717,775

 2

The final step for the General Service 50 to 4,999 kW rate class is to convert the volumetric load forecast 3
from an energy basis (billed kWh) to a demand basis (billed kW) to align with billing determinants for 4
this class. 2011 to 2020 values in Table 3 - 14 below calculate the kW/kWh ratio, based on historical 5
actual load adjusted to remove the 2 large customers described above. The 2016-2020 average kW/kWh 6
ratio of 0.00296 is multiplied by the 2021 and 2022 kWh forecasts (which include the add-back of the 2 7
large customer loads) to determine the forecasted 2021 and 2022 kW demand billing determinants for 8
this rate class. 9

Table 3 - 14: General Service 50 to 4,999 kW – kWh to kW Conversion 10

Year kWh (Adjusted) kW (Before
Adjustment)

kW (Remove 2
Large Customers)

kW
(Adjusted)

KW/kWh
Ratio

2011 214,876,814 753,238 -120,566 632,672 0.00294
2012 209,735,051 760,471 -116,609 643,862 0.00307
2013 194,627,742 689,936 -136,769 553,167 0.00284
2014 195,767,695 664,362 -91,952 572,410 0.00292
2015 189,310,138 615,145 -90,933 524,213 0.00277
2016 185,209,884 580,036 -64,242 515,795 0.00278
2017 183,196,052 588,372 -33,215 555,157 0.00303
2018 185,835,410 580,251 -38,286 541,965 0.00292
2019 179,705,786 553,966 -21,240 532,726 0.00296
2020 165,593,468 527,484 -11,716 515,767 0.00311

2021BY 178,767,212   529,536 0.00296
2022T 176,291,005   522,202 0.00296

 11

  Canadian Niagara Power Inc.
  EB-2021-0011
  Exhibit 3: Operating Revenue
  Page 33 of 64
  Filed: June 30, 2021

EMBEDDED DISTRIBUTOR 1

CNPI’s actual Embedded Distributor kWh purchases have comprised 1.07% of its annual total Adjusted 2
Wholesale kWh on average between 2016 and 2020. This ratio is multiplied by the 2021 and 2022 3
predicted wholesale values to arrive at a weather-normalized load forecast for the Embedded 4
Distributor rate class.  No further adjustments to the kWh rate forecast are required for this rate class. 5

[…]

1. The difference between total actual annual HDD and CDD and the 10-year average values was 11
calculated for each year 2011-2020. 12

2. The difference calculated in Step 1 were multiplied by the HDD and CDD coefficients from the 13
regression analysis to estimate the extent to which above or below average HDD and CDD totals 14
contributed to wholesale purchases for each year. 15

3. The total amount calculated in Step 2 for each year was multiplied by the retail to wholesale 16
ratio for the weather-sensitive rate classes. 17

4. The annual retail kWh for each rate class was adjusted to remove the effect of above or below 18
average HDD/CDD, based on the results of Step 3 (see “Weather Adj”) columns in the tables 19
below. 20

Applying the above process provides estimated weather-normal historical retail kWh purchases for the 21
weather-sensitive rate classes that allow expected variations due to weather to be isolated from the 22
variance analysis presented in this section. For the General Service 50 to 4,999 kW rate class, the large 23
customer load adjustments detailed in Table 3 - 13 (see Section 3.2.3.1) are also incorporated into the 24
variance analysis below. 25

All customer and connection counts included in the variance analysis below are the average of the 12 26
month-end customer counts in each year, consistent with the approach used in the regression analysis. 27

  28

10 See the last two sheets in CNPI’s Load Forecast Model for detailed calculations.

  Canadian Niagara Power Inc.
  EB-2021-0011
  Exhibit 3: Operating Revenue
  Page 40 of 64
  Filed: June 30, 2021

RESIDENTIAL 1

Table 3 - 21 below shows the annual change in weather-normalized consumption for the Residential 2
rate class. 3

Table 3 - 21: Residential Variance Analysis  4

Year Cust %
Change Actual kWh %

Change Weather Adj Weather
Normal kWh

%
Change

2011 25,560  206,782,921  -145,748 206,637,173

2012 25,711 0.6% 202,637,719 -2% 1,457,142 204,094,861 -1%
2013 25,798 0.3% 206,257,082 2% -1,040,318 205,216,764 1%
2014 25,863 0.3% 202,495,777 -2% 1,724,449 204,220,227 0%
2015 25,920 0.2% 199,739,669 -1% 1,717,527 201,457,196 -1%
2016 26,029 0.4% 202,182,964 1% -3,134,817 199,048,147 -1%
2017 26,228 0.8% 192,333,397 -5% 3,390,356 195,723,753 -2%
2018 26,465 0.9% 213,384,792 11% -4,729,194 208,655,598 7%
2019 26,647 0.7% 208,333,695 -2% 1,502,591 209,836,287 1%
2020 26,916 1.0% 220,200,220 6% -1,153,307 219,046,912 4%

2021BY 27,071 0.6%   206,258,605 -6%
2022T 27,227 0.6%   207,937,091 1%

 5

CNPI has experienced a gradual but consistent increase in Residential customer count over the 2011 to 6
2020 period, averaging approximately 0.6% per year, with larger increases over the 2017-2020 period, 7
consistent with the increased amount of System Access activity during those years discussed in the DSP. 8

Comparing the annual change in actual kWh to the annual change in weather normalized kWh reveals 9
that the majority of the annual variance is weather-related, with three exceptions: 10

• For 2017, both HDD and CDD are below average, with CDD significantly below average.  As such, 11
the weather-normalization based on 10-year average HDD and CDD coefficients may not fully 12
capture the weather-related impact on load in 2018.  Further, increasing commodity prices in 13